
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: Kennet House, Sergeant Rogers Way, Hopton Park Industrial Estate, 

SN10 2ET

Date: Monday 27 July 2015

Time: 6.30 pm

Including the Parishes of All Cannings, Bishops Cannings, Erlestoke, Bromham, Devizes Town, 
Easterton, Etchilhampton, Great Cheverell, Little Cheverell, Market Lavington, Marston, 
Potterne, Roundway, Rowde, Stert, Urchfont, West Lavington and Worton

The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

This meeting is to consider standing items of business only.

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718214 or elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk or Richard Rogers 
(Community Area Manager), on 07771 547522 or richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on 01225 713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East)
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North)
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and 
Erlestoke)
Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Bromham, Rowde and 
Potterne)

Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and 
Roundway South) (Chairman)
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway)
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and 
the Cannings) (Vice Chairman)

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Welcome and Chairman's Announcements 6:30pm

To welcome those present to the meeting.  

2  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
18 May 2015.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcement (Pages 9 - 12) 6:35pm

To receive the following Chairman’s Announcements:

 School organisation planning
 LEADER funding

6  Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 24) 6:40pm

To receive updates from the following partners:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
c. Health Services
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership
e. Schools updates
f. Town and Parish Councils

7  Petition Updates 6:45pm

To note petitions submitted to Wiltshire Council that relate to 
Devizes community area:

 Petitions to support superfast broadband in Rowde
 Petition on verge cutting and tree felling. 

8  Area Board Funding 

8a  Local Youth Network (LYN) (Pages 25 - 36) 6:50pm

The Area Board will receive an update from Sally Willox, 



Page 4

Community Youth Officer, and is requested:

To consider the following applications for youth grant funding:

  Bromham Parish Council, £2795.71 to set up a village 
youth club in Bromham;

 Devizes Young Farmers, £725 for an outdoor 
education residential weekend;

 Devizes School, £1000 to support Elevate Education 
Motivational workshops;

 Community First, £4962.50 towards a social action 
project for young carers.

To consider recommendations from the LYN management 
group on the following procurement purchases:

 Splashdown, £402.90, to access swimming activities;

 Pewsey Vale Coaches, £400, to support access to 
swimming activities;

 Climbing wall at Corsham Campus, £154 for 
participation in indoor climbing;

 Braeside outdoor education centre, £399 to support 
involvement in extreme sports.

8b  Community Area Grants 7pm

To determine applications for community area grant funding.

A report is to follow.

9  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 7:10pm

To receive the notes from the last CATG meeting held on 23 July 
2015 and consider any recommendations arising. 

A report is to follow.

10  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency. 

11  Evaluation and Close 7:15pm



Page 5

Future Meeting Dates

Monday, 28 September 2015
6.30 pm

Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 
2DL





Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 2DL

Date: 18 May 2015

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.43 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Anna Cuthbert

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager) 
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Sally Willox (Community Youth Officer)
Jack Oatley (Apprentice Youth Worker)
Andrew Osborn (Head of Adult Care Commissioning) 

Town and Parish Councillors
All Cannings Parish Council representative 
Cheverell Magna Parish Council- Stephanie Davier
Devizes Town Council- Judy Rose
Easterton Parish Council- R.Bulson
Etchilhampton Parish Council- Mervyn Woods
Rowde Parish Council- Rebekah Jeffries
West Lavington- Peter Blundel 

Partners
CCG- Dr Richard Sandford-Hills
HealthWatch Wiltshire- Mary Rennie
Devizes Community Area Partnership- Kate Freeman, Philip Mackey

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Devizes Development Partnership- Noel Woolrych, Ian Rose
Devizes Passengers- Jasper Selwyn
Community First- Alex North
Age UK- Mike Western, Annie Fiducia
Wiltshire Police- Vincent Logue

Total in attendance: 55

Page 2



Page 3 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Election of a Chairman

Cllr Simon Jacobs was elected as Chairman for the 2015/16 year.

2  Election of a Vice-Chairman

Cllr Philip Whitehead was elected as Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 year.

3  Appointments to Outside bodies and working groups

Appointments to Outside bodies and working groups were made according to 
the report detailed in the agenda pack, with the following changes:

Cllr Anna Cuthbert would replace Cllr Richard Gamble on the Local Youth 
Network (LYN) Management Group and Cllr Laura Mayes on the wider LYN.

Jack Oatley (Apprentice Youth Worker) was added to the membership of the 
LYN Management Group

Cllr Philip Whitehead was added to the membership of the Air Quality and 
Transport Strategy Group as Chairman.

Cllrs Simon Jacobs and Sue Evans would represent the Area Board at meetings 
with the leisure centre.

4  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr Nigel Carter, Tony Duck, Ted 
East, Malcolm Irons and Mike Franklin. 

5  Minutes

Resolved:

To approve as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 March 2015. 

6  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in Devizes Boccia Club and the Wyvern 
Club, she would not vote on grant applications for these groups.

Cllrs Simon Jacobs, Richard Gamble and Peter Evans declared an interest in 
Devizes Development Partnership (DDP), and would not vote on a grant 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7

application from this group.

7  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to written announcements in the agenda pack and 
Cllr Gamble advised a further update on School place planning would be 
available in the autumn. The Chairman explained that to compliment the ‘Big 
Pledge’ the Area Board was supporting ‘Beat the Street’ project to get people 
active and encouraged residents to litter pick whilst walking about in the 
community.  Cllr Philip Whitehead updated that changes to street lighting would 
come into effect in Devizes on 2 September 2015 as part of council cost and 
energy savings. The changes had been piloted in Trowbridge and had worked 
very well, lighting in villages would be considered at a later stage. 

In addition to the information in the agenda pack, the Chairman noted that the 
Floating Cinema On Tour would be travelling between Brentford and Bristol from 
4 June-2 August 2015. The Councillor also promoted Devizes Junior Eisteddfod 
which was open to all young musicians across the county. 

8  Local Youth Network

Sally Willox updated that the LYN was working well and many young people 
were involved in the Management Group. Applicants for youth grant funding 
spoke in support of their projects, in particular it was explained that the LYN now 
fully supported the Lavington School Cycle Challenge, as reflected in the 
agenda supplement, as GoPro cameras were necessary for insurance and 
training purposes. 

The Area Board considered applications for youth grant funding and thanked 
representatives from the different projects for their great ideas and hard work.

Resolved:

To grant St Arbucks Youth Café £2523.48.

To grant Lavington School Cycle Challenge £2098.07.

To grant Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts £4693.

The Chairman explained the remaining agenda would be changed around with 
the session from Andrew Osborn to come first. 

9  Supporting vulnerable people in our community

Andrew Osborn, Head of Adult Care Commissioning, gave a presentation 
introducing a new website developed to coordinate care and information to 
support older people and carers. Andrew explained that the Council would like to 
know what local people need to support them and encouraged the Area Board 
to consider an Older People’s Champion and Carer’s Champion to take forward 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7

local views. The officer explained the work could compliment that undertaken by 
Community First and hoped to prevent loneliness and isolation amongst older 
people and carers. The meeting then split into groups to discuss what they like 
doing in the area and any setbacks they faced trying to undertake these 
activities. 

Groups fed back key points to the meeting including that: older people wanted to 
mix with different age groups, they were sometimes anxious to go in the 
evenings, information was sometimes not accessible to older people and public 
transport links were tricky. 

Suggestions were made on how the Area Board could take things forward, 
including that: information could be better shared and older people required a 
‘go-to person’ to advise on support available to them.

Andrew would collate the information and report back to the Area Board with a 
view to then agree how to represent the issues. 

The Chairman thanked Andrew for his presentation.  

10  Local NHS plans

Dr Richard Sandford-Hill updated the Area Board that local practices were 
working to develop a community team model to keep people in their homes; 
changing to nursing arrangements was improving continuity of care with older 
people having the same nurse. An emergency care practitioner was also in 
place to reduce hospital stays, Care-Coordinators were working part-time for 
each local practice to support vulnerable people and this was working well. The 
doctor was currently working with NHS Properties to negotiate a new site for the 
hospital and was lobbying for an urgent care centre. Following questions from 
the meeting it was noted that there was still a need to develop a model for a 
minor injury and minor illness unit alongside working to integrate health and 
social care with education. It was confirmed that the contract for the treatment 
centre in Devizes would end in October 2015. 

11  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew attention to the written updates in the agenda pack. Mary 
Rennie, HealthWatch Wiltshire, updated that the organisation was currently in 
consultation with unpaid carers and consulting on Wiltshire Council dementia 
services. The organisation was also developing an information portal to provide 
a ‘one-stop’ for information for older people and carers. 

Cllr Sue Evans read an update on behalf of the Neighbourhood Policing team 
which explained that there were two new PCSOs joining the team in Devizes.

Philip Mackey, Devizes Community Area Partnership, updated that the group 
was re-launching ‘Safe Places’ and the latest benchmarking report showed that 
businesses were doing well in Devizes with takings increased and a reduction in 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7

vacant units.

Kate Freeman expressed disappointment in the slow progress made in 
supporting a review of the Connect 2 Service and the loss of a consultant to 
support the pilot. An urgent meeting with Area Board members was suggested 
to tackle the delay in the pilot scheme. Kate was concerned that the pilot would 
not be long enough at only 9 months. 

Cllr Philip Whitehead advised that the Council was reviewing public transport as 
a whole across the county and so could not commit the a five year contract as 
originally planned, however the pilot scheme would commence in August 2015. 

Cllr Richard Gamble informed that St Joseph’s School was in Special Measures 
and was developing an action plan to tackle this. The Chairman noted that Sue 
Marshall would be acting Head at Devizes School until Easter 2016. 

12  Area Board Grants

Representatives from the organisations applying for funding from the Area 
Board spoke in support of their applications. Area Board members considered 
the applications and expressed support for them all, Cllr Jacob’s in particular 
thanked Noel for all of his hard working supporting Devizes Development 
Partnership. 

Resolved:

To grant Devizes Boccia Club £100 towards equipment for disabled Boccia 
games.

To grant Devizes Development Partnership £2,245.20 for CCTV camera and 
associated equipment.

To grant Bishops Cannings Church of England School £5,000 for a 
community music project to help vulnerable children.

To grant Devizes and District Contact a Family £875 towards CAF digital 
learning.

To grant All Cannings Village Hall £5,000 towards village hall 
improvements.

To grant the Wyvern Club £953 towards a hearing loop.

Resolved:

To ratify funding of £200 granted between Area Board meetings to support 
‘Beat the Street’ and £1000 granted between meetings to support Magna 
Carta celebrations. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7

13  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and the Air Quality and Transport 
Strategy Group

The Area Board considered recommendations arising from the CATG.

Resolved:

To allocate approximately £3,000 budget to pay for the C249 speed limit 
implementation.

To allocate £5,000 alongside the £5,000 contribution from the Town 
Council to implement the 20mph scheme in east Devizes.

Jasper Selwyn, Devizes Passenger Transport, stressed the importance of 
preserving local bus services as they served all parts of the community, 
providing links to healthcare, education and employment. 

Cllr Philip Whitehead advised that cuts in funding from central government 
meant the public transport unit had a smaller budget and he was reviewing 
transport as a whole to determine what methods would continue service 
provision within budget constraints. 

14  Annual Review of the Area Board

This item was deferred to a future meeting due to time constraints. 

15  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

16  Close

Members of the public were invited to stay behind after the meeting to discuss 
local issues with Area Board members. 

The next meeting of Devizes Area Board was to be on 27 July 2015.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: School Place Planning and Commissioning 

Officer Contact Details: Clare Medland, Head of School Place Commissioning, 
Clare.medland@wiltshire.gov.uk, Ext 13966

Further details available: Further details will be available in July/Aug 2015 

Summary of announcement:
A new School Places Strategy 2015 – 2020 and associated Implementation Plan are being developed following 
the recent approval of the Core Strategy. The draft Strategy is being presented to the Children’s Select 
Committee on 21 July 2015 and will detail the current demographic trends in relation to the school population 
and where we will be proposing to expand, extend or provide new school places. 

The draft Strategy will be available in full on the Council’s website at the end of July 2015 and an Executive 
Summary briefing will be provided. 

Following consultation over the summer, the final Strategy will be considered by Cabinet in the autumn. 

A number of information workshop/drop-in sessions are being planned acro
[...]
or the SEND film, now completed, that was partly 
funded by the Community Grants and Youth Grant Funding, awarded by the 
Devizes area board. Sally Willox and Richard Rogers to lead. 

Recommendations to Area Board
1 To recommend in full a youth grant funding application for Bromham Youth Club 

via Bromham Parish Council for £2795.71
2 To recommend in full a youth grant funding application for summer activities 

residential for young farmers from Devizes Young Farmers group (Wiltshire 
Young Farmers) for £725.00

3 To recommend in full a youth grant funding application for Elevate ‘raising 
aspirations and motivating young people’ project for Devizes School students via 
Devizes School, for £1000.00. This is a match funded project, £1000.00 from 
another source. 

4 To recommend in part, an application for youth grant funding for a social action 
project for Devizes Young Carers via Community First, for £3462.50. Total 
originally applied for was £4962.50. Reasons behind this decision are there is 
only a limited amount of youth grant funding that must be diversely shared. The 
LYN management group feel that some match funding can be sought towards 
either the staff costs and or Create Studios, as these are both high costs.

5 To recommend in full, the procurement of the following positive activity 
providers, to address identified needs of young people from the Devizes young 
people’s needs assessment conducted Winter 2014-2015, for a summer 
activities programme on offer from Devizes Local Youth Network. Splashdown 
trip entry for 33 people £402.90 and coach £400.00, Corsham Campus indoor 
climbing wall sessions £154 for 2 two hour sessions (different young people) 
and Braeside Outdoor Education Centre multi activity day £378.00 plus £21.50 
room hire for LYN young people’s meeting only, whole activity is a focus on LYN 
development.

Actions
1 To update wider local youth network database to show the community the 

diversity and breadth of local groups and org
[...]
rt from Richard 
Rogers. 

8 To develop better working relationship with Devizes police NPT to engage them 
in the LYN and the work with young people. Sally Willox to lead, with Jack 
Oatley.

9 To provide a detailed spreadsheet to LYN management group members to show 
youth grant funding spent to date, what on and remainder. Sally Willox.

10 To set up a meeting with Laura Barr and Shelley Frost to further develop the 
LGBT group for Devizes young people. Sally Willox.

11 Project updates-Devizes Youthy going well, opens every Wednesday 6.30-9pm, 
young people benefiting from provision, diverse membership. Positive steering 
group committee, with young people involved. St Arbucks Youth Café, The Food 
Cave, opens on 21st July, every Tuesday 4.30-6.30pm. A youth café for 13-17’s, 
with young people helping to run the provision. Strong management committee 
with young people steering it well. Very positive supporting organisation, St 
Arbucks Café. SEND film project complete now, young people with SEND were 
involved in producing it. Launch of film shortly  and then distribution to local 
employers to raise awareness of barriers to employment for SEND young 
people and to remove these (SEND-special educational needs & disabilities). 
Lead by young people.

12 Devizes young people were represented very well at Wiltshire’s magna carta 
celebrations in Salisbury on 15th June. They worked amazingly hard producing 
the Baron and banner for the community area and looked fantastic in the 
pageant. It was agreed that photo CD’s of the event will be issued to the young 
people. Sally Willox.

Dates of Next meetings Monday 17th August 2015 4-5pm at Braeside 
Outdoor Education Centre-young people 
only
Monday 7th September 2015 5.30-7pm at 
Estcourt Rooms, Estcourt Crescent
Monday 2nd November 5.30-7pm at 
Lavington School, Market Lavington

 Notes Taken 
By

Sally Willox Position Community Youth 
Officer

Page 27



LYN Management Group Meeting Form V1.0 30th April 2015

Page 28



LYN Grant Recommendations Report Version 1.0 14th July 2015

Report to Devizes Area Board
Date of meeting 27th July 2015
Title of report Youth Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group.

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation

Bromham Parish Council £2795.71 Wholly recommend application for 
this project

Devizes Young Farmers 
Club

£725.00 Wholly recommend application for 
funding 

Devizes School £1000.00 Wholly recommend application for 
this project

Community First £4962.50 Recommend in part for the amount 
of £3462.50

1. Background
The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 
the following guidelines:

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People
 Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference
 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards

Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 
funding.  

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will 
benefit from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The 
application should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in the 
areas, as identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan.

2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding 
children and young people.

2.4. Councillors will need to ensure that young people have been central to each stage of this 
Youth Grant Funding application.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Youth Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social 
and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project.

Page 29



LYN Grant Recommendations Report Version 1.0 14th July 2015

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Ensuring that Community Area Boards and LYNs fully consider the equality impacts of their 
decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is essential to meeting the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.

8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Community Youth Officer has assessed this 
application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements.

9. Applications for consideration

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
ID 119
(hyper link)

Bromham Parish 
Council

To set up a village 
youth club in 
Bromham for 
young people age 
12-19

£2795.71

Project description
Short paragraph description of the project: A one evening per week youth club for those aged 

13-19 from the Bromham community area, along with their friends and peers. Also for those 
up to age 25 with additional needs and disabilities. Will welcome those aged 11-12 from 
years 7 and 8 too but they will be in the minority as we understand funding is in the main for 
13-19’s. Club will enable young people to socialize, take part in new diverse activities, have 
fun and be safe. 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £2795.71, with 
no conditions attached. It meets the current Devizes young people’s needs assessment.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
ID 117
(hyper link)

Devizes Young 
Farmers Club

Devizes Young 
Farmers outdoor 
education 
residential 
weekend 

£725.00

Project description
Short paragraph description of the project: To enable the Devizes Young Farmers members, all 

with rural backgrounds, aged between 13-16 years old, to be able to attend an outdoor 
education residential trip in the summer holidays, to advance their personal development 
both socially and emotionally, by experiencing new activities and building new friendships 

Page 30



LYN Grant Recommendations Report Version 1.0 14th July 2015

with other members from across the County. 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £725.00, with no 
conditions attached. It allows those young people who are isolated to engage in positive 
activities. 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
ID 120
(hyper link)

Devizes School Elevate Education 
Motivational 
workshops

£1000.00

Project description
Short paragraph description of the project: An outside company Elevate Education, with its 

professional young presenters, will deliver seminar sessions to motivate and raise 
aspirations of students at Devizes School. This will target year 10 only and help them with 
the transition into year 11. To incorporate skills such as organization, revision techniques, 
motivation that can be applied to learning, future employment and all areas of their life and 
stress management. One seminar delivered term 6 2015 and subsequent one in winter 
2015. 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group
That the application meets the grant criteria and is approved for the amount of £1000.00, with 
no conditions attached. Meets the current Devizes young people’s needs assessment. 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Req

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: Kennet House, Sergeant Rogers Way, Hopton Park Industrial Estate 

Date: 27 July 2015

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 7.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale ( Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice 
Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers (Community Engagement Manager) 
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

Town and Parish Councillors
Devizes Town – Nigel Carter
Bromham -  Catherine Read
West Lavington -  Representatives

Partners
Devizes School- Alex Eaves
Devizes Chamber of Commerce- Tony Duck
Devizes Community Area Partnership- Philip Mackie

Total in attendance: 27

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome 

Cllr Philip Whitehead acted as Chairman and welcomed those present to the 
meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Simon Jacobs, Laura Mayes 
and Anna Cuthbert and Community Youth Officer, Sally Willox. 

3  Minutes

Resolved:

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 
2015. 

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in a funding application from Devizes and 
District Association for the Disabled; she would not debate or vote on this item.

5  Chairman's Announcement

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements in the agenda pack. 
Cllr Richard Gamble highlighted workshop dates to find out more about the 
School Place Planning Strategy. The Chairman encouraged members of the 
public who may have benefitted from LEADER funding to apply.

6  Partner Updates

Written updates from partners were available in the agenda pack. A further 
update from the Fire Service was provided which detailed an event for Senior 
citizens in September. Representatives from Potterne Parish Council 
commented they would have liked more information about the location of the 
Fire Service’s Headquarters, the Chairman agreed to feed this back to the Fire 
Service. 

7  Petition Updates

The Area Board considered two petitions submitted to Wiltshire Council that 
called for superfast broadband in Rowde. The Chairman advised that Rowde 
was technically considered in the Devizes network and therefore the Council 
could not prioritise funding to install fibre optic broadband in this location. The 
local members had been lobbying BT to install the service here and the petition 



Page 3 of 5

would support their case.

The Area Board considered a petition asking the council to only cut and prune 
trees and verges carefully. The Chairman advised that trees were only cut when 
unsafe and that verges were cut as infrequently as possible to support wildlife 
corridors. 

Resolved:

To note the petitions submitted and organise written responses.   

8  Area Board Funding

8a  Local Youth Network (LYN)

The Area Board received the minutes from the last LYN Management Group 
meeting and considered applications for youth grant funding.

A representative from Bromham Parish Council spoke in support of their 
application to help fund a village youth club. The club had previously been 
successful but struggled to find volunteers and had since been restarted by the 
parish council.

Councillors commented that the application from Devizes Young Farmers was a 
great idea to reduce rural isolation for young people.  Councillors also supported 
the Elevate project at Devizes School and requested feedback from the session. 
The Area Board confirmed that the LYN had recommended in part to fund a 
project by Community First starting in July 2015 support young carers.

Resolved:

To grant Bromham Parish Council £2795.71 to set up a village youth club;

To grant Devizes Young Farmers £725 for an outdoor education residential 
weekend;

To grant Devizes School £500 to support Elevate Education motivational 
workshops;

To grant Community First £3462.50 towards a social action project for 
young carers.

Applications from the LYN management group for procuring services were then 
considered.

Cllrs Sue Evans and Richard Gamble declared an interest in Braeside Outdoor 
Education Centre and did not vote on this item.



Page 4 of 5

Resolved:

To fund £402.90 for Splashdown

To fund £400 to Pewsey Vale Coaches to support access to swimming 
activities

To fund £154 for participation at an indoor climbing wall in Corsham

To delegate authority to the Community Youth Officer to determine the 
application for procurement to support involvement in extreme sports at 
Braeside outdoor education centre. 

Reason:

Due to declarations of interest, the meeting was no longer quorate for this item. 

8b  Community Area Grants

Applications for Community Area Grants were considered and a question was 
raised over whether it was the Devizes and District Association for the 
Disabled’s responsibility to provide emergency lighting and fire alarms for the 
Nursteed centre. The Community Engagement Manager advised that it was not 
a statutory duty for the Association to provide these and therefore the 
application met the grant criteria. The Chairman advised that the Community 
Engagement Manager was available outside of the meeting to explain questions 
posed about the grants criteria.

Rowde Community Youth Club advised they had applied through the Area 
Grants process for a replacement shed as this was capital funding and could not 
be raised through the precept. A representative from St James Church, Devizes 
Food and Drink Festival and Worton and Marston Village Hall spoke to their 
applications. 

Resolved:

To grant Devizes and District Association for the Disabled £1,911 towards 
emergency lighting and fire alarms;

To grant Rowde and Local Community Youth Club £479.95 for a 
replacement shed;

To grant St James Church £3,100 towards equipment for a volunteering 
project;

To grant Devizes Food and Drink Festival £1000 towards new banners and 
flags.



Page 5 of 5

To grant Worton and Marston Village Hall £5000 towards refurbishments

In addition to the applications which appeared on the agenda, the Chairman 
requested that an application from Victoria Park community mowing project be 
considered as a matter of urgency. The application had been submitted in time 
however an IT problem had caused it to be omitted from the published agenda. 
It was confirmed that the application met the grants criteria and implications had 
been considered by officers. The grant application can be viewed here:  
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1406 

Resolved:

To grant Victoria Park community mowing project £2,274 to purchase 
grass cutting and maintenance equipment to enable the community to take 
ownership of the maintenance of the grassed environment around Victoria 
Park. 

9  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

There were no recommendations arising from the last CATG meeting and the 
Chairman confirmed the notes of that meeting would shortly be circulated. 

A question was raised over whether a bus shelter on London Rd would be 
restored; Cllr Whitehead advised that there was no budget to replace shelters 
and the funding would have to come from the local council.  The Councillor also 
confirmed that the issue of a crossing in Potterne would be added to the agenda 
for the next CATG meeting 

10  Urgent items

There were no items of urgency. 

11  Evaluation and Close

The next ordinary meeting of Devizes Area Board was to be held on 28th 
September 2015. 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1406

